

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

DOCKET NO. 73324

JOEL S. LIPPMAN, M.D.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ETHICON, INC. and JOHNSON &
JOHNSON, INC.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Certification from a Final
Judgment of the Superior Court,
Appellate Division
Docket No. A-4318-10T2

Sat Below:

Hon. Jose L. Fuentes, P.J.A.D.
Hon. Jonathan N. Harris, J.A.D.
Hon. Ellen L. Koblitz, J.A.D.

CIVIL ACTION

**BRIEF OF THE NEW JERSEY BUSINESS & INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AND NEW
JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS**

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 622-4444

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae New
Jersey Business & Industry
Association and New Jersey
Civil Justice Institute*

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Adam N. Saravay, Esq.

David R. Kott, Esq.

Christopher S. Mayer, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. EXPANDING WHISTLE-BLOWER PROTECTION TO THE PERFORMANCE
 OF REGULAR JOB DUTIES WOULD CREATE SEVERAL INCENTIVES
 THAT WOULD BE CONTRARY TO GOOD BUSINESS PRACTICES AND
 GOOD PUBLIC POLICY5

 A. Good Business and Legal Incentives Exist to
 Promote the Creation of Robust Safety and
 Compliance Programs.....5

 B. Expanding CEPA to Cover the Performance of
 Regular Job Duties Would Create Disincentives to
 Robust Safety and Compliance Programs.....8

 C. Expanding CEPA to Cover the Performance of
 Regular Job Duties Would be Likely to Skew
 Decisions About Products in Ways Not Intended by
 the Legislature.....10

 D. Expansion of CEPA to Cover the Performance of
 Regular Job Duties Would Deter Job Growth in Our
 State.....11

 E. Expansion of CEPA to Cover the Performance of
 Regular Job Duties Would Inhibit Employers'
 Ability to Manage Their Employees.....13

 II. EXPANDING WHISTLE-BLOWER PROTECTION TO THE PERFORMANCE
 OF REGULAR JOB DUTIES WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE
 LANGUAGE AND DESIGN OF THE STATUTE.....14

 III. WHETHER CEPA SHOULD BE EXPANDED TO COVER THE
 PERFORMANCE OF AN EMPLOYEE'S JOB DUTIES IS A POLICY
 JUDGMENT THAT SHOULD BE LEFT TO THE LEGISLATURE.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page (s)
CASES	
<u>Huffman v. Office of Personnel Management</u> , 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	8, 13
<u>Lippman v. Ethicon, Inc.</u> , 432 N.J. Super. 378 (App. Div. 2012)	1, 2, 7, 15, 16
<u>Pierce v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</u> , 84 N.J. 58 (1980)	16, 18
STATUTES	
N.J.S.A. 34:19-3(c)	14
OTHER SOURCES	
A. Rink, J. Kuppens, J. Goodfellow, <i>Risk Management Tips for Consumer Product Manufacturers</i> , <u>ACC Docket</u> , December 2013 (Association of Corporate Counsel)	5, 6
Carolyn Dellatore, Note, <i>Blowing the Whistle on CEPA: Why New Jersey’s Conscientious Employee Protection Act Has Gone Too Far</i> , 32 Seton Hall Legis. J. 375, 377 (2008)	11
Lawrence Rosenthal, <u>The Emerging First Amendment Law of Managerial Prerogative</u> , 77 Fordham L. Rev. 33, 59 (2008)	13
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Regulatory Paternalism in the Market for Drugs: Lessons from Vioxx and Celebrex</i> , <u>Yale Journal of Health Policy, Law, and Ethics</u> , Vol. 5: Iss. 2, Art. 6 (2005)	7, 10
Richard A. West, Jr., <i>No Plaintiff Left Behind: Liability for Workplace Discrimination and Retaliation in New Jersey</i> , 28 Seton Hall Legis. J. 127, 128 (2003)	12
Richard R. Carlson, <i>Citizen Employees</i> , 70 La. L. Rev. 237, 301 (Fall 2009)	8, 11, 13, 14
T. White & R. Pomponi, <i>Gaining a Competitive Edge by Building Safety into Your Products</i> reprinted in <u>Consumer Product Safety Guide</u> , ¶ 54363 “Best Practices Net Lower Recall Rates, Study Finds” (C.C.H.), at 38,807, available at 2009 WL 3626105 (2002)	5, 6
